EXXON COMPANY, USA.
POST OFFICE BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 94524-2032 e L Doy

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
MARLA D. GUENSLER
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER
(510) 246-8776

June 2, 1982

Exxon RAS 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ms. Katherine Chesick

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
BO Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, California 94621

Dear Ms. Chesick:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled
Groundwater Monitoring Results, Second Quarter 1992 for the above
referenced Exxon station in Alameda. This report, prepared by Harding
Lawson Associates of Novato, California, presents the results of the ground
water sampling event performed in April, 1992.

The results of this sampling event indicate that petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in all wells at the site. ‘ '

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do
not hesitate to call me at the above listed phone number.

Attachment

¢ - w/attachment:
Mr. L. Feldman - San Francisco Bay Region Water Quality Control Board

w/o attachment:
Mr. G. DeMarzo
Mr. G. A. Lieberman - Harding Lawson Associates
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May 12, 1992
4167,416.02

Exxon Company, US.A,
Post Office Box 4032
Concord, California 94520

Attention:  Mr. William Y. Wang

Gentlemen:

Groundwater Monitoring Results, Second Quarter 1992
Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California

This letter presents the results of Harding Lawson Associates’ (HLA) second quarter
1992 sampling of seven groundwater monitoring wells at Exxon Station #7-0104,
1725 Park Street, Alameda, California (site). The site history and detailed monitoring
well sampling procedures are described in HLA’s report Phase I1 Evaluation of
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Exxon Service Station R/S #7-0104, 1725 Park Street,
Alameda, California, dated March 21, 1989. This sampling event was conducted on
April 24, 1992, and represents HLA's final sampling event authorized by Exxon
Company, U.S.A. (Exxon), Work Authorization #90066058.

Groundwater-Level Monitoring_and Groundwater Sampling 4

HLA has obtained monthly groundwater-level and free-phase petroleum product
(FPPP) measurements from the monitoring wells since September 1989. All
measurements were performed with an electric oil-water interface probe or a chalked
steel tape. During monthly monitoring, the groundwater collected from each well was
visually inspected for the presence of FPPP using a clear Lucite bailer. No measurable
FPPP has been observed in any of the wells during the course of this investigation.

Prior to groundwater sample collection on April 24, 1992, the monitoring wells were
purged a minimum of three well volumes using a PVC bailer or centrifugal pump. The
purged water was stored onsite in 55-gallon drums. Measurements of pH,
conductivity, and temperature of the purged water were monitored and recorded
during purging of the wells. Copies of HLA's Groundwater Sampling Forms
documenting sampling activities are attached to this letter.

Groundwater samples were collected from each of the monitoring wells using a
stainless-steel bailer and decanted into pre-acidified 40-milliliter volatile organic
analysis (VOA) vials. A quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) trip blank

Engineering and 7655 Radwood Boulevard. PO Box 578, Novalo, CA 94948 415/852-082)
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consisting of laboratory-supplied VOA vials containing organic-free water accompanied
the sample containers to and from the laboratory. The groundwater samples and
QA/QC trip blank were labeled, placed in a cooler with blue ice, and transported
under chain of custody procedures to PACE Inc., Novato, California. PACE is a state-
certified hazardous waste laboratory,

To help prevent potential ¢ross contamination, all water-level measurement and
sampling equipment was decontaminated prior to use by steam cleaning or washing in a
low phosphorous soap solution,

Laboratory Analyses

The groundwater samples and trip blank were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons {TPH) calibrated as gasoline, and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX). Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1, along with
analytical results from HLA's previous groundwater sampling rounds. Copies of
laboratory reports from the April 24, 1992, sampling round are attached to this letter.

roundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Potentiometric surface elevations from the April 1992 groundwater-level survey are
presented in Table 2, along with previously measured potentiometric surface elevations.
Potentiometric surface elevations at the site for the second quarter have increased over
previous quarters, most likely as a result of increased precipitation. Plate 1 presents a
generalized potentiometric surface map for the site. As shown on Plate |, the
generalized local direction of groundwater flow is toward the east at an approximate
gradient of 0.04 ft/ft. This flow direction is consistent with previous potentiometric 4
surface data obtained during this investigation.

Labu;atorx Analytical Results

Laboratory analytical results indicate that petroleum hydrocarbon constituents were
detected in all seven onsite wells at concentrations similar to those previously detected.
Detected concentrations of TPH as gasoline ranged from 4.9 to 42 milligrams per liter
(mg/1). The concentration of benzene exceeds the California Maximum Contaminant
Level (MCL) of 1.0 microgram per liter (zg/1) in all monitoring wells at the site. The
MCLs for ethylbenzene (680 pg/1) and xylenes (1750 ug/l) were exceeded in

Wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7. The U.S. Environmental

Protection Agency (EPA) MCL for toluene (1000 pg/1) was exceeded in Well MW-6;
no California MCL has been established. The highest concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbon constituents were detected in the groundwater sample collected from
Monitoring Well MW-6, located adjacent to the tank field. No petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected in the trip blank submitted to the laboratory for analysis.
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HLA plans to continue quarterly sampling and monthly groundwater level monitoring
and is in the process of soliciting contractor bids for treatment system construction
during the next quarter, The next quarterly sampling event is scheduled for July 1992.

We trust that this is the information Exxon requires at the present time. HLA
recommends that copies of this report be submitted to the Regional Water Quality
Control Board and the Alameda County Health Department for their review.
Please call us at 415/892-0821 if you have any questions.

Yours very truly,

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES
Jtsat9,, GL-—S-,ceﬁq,mfx_,a’

Gary A. Lieberman

Sta W

Mighael L. Siembieda
Associate Geologist - RG 4007

No: 4007

)

GAL/MLS/mm/T23684-H

Attachments: Table 1 - Summary of Chemical Results of Groundwater Samples s

Table 2 - Potentiometric Surface Elevations and Product Thickness - -~
Measurements
e Plate 1 - Generalized Potentiometric Surface Contour Map, April 24,
' 1992

Groundwater Sampling Forms
Laboratory Analytical Reports



Groundwater Monitoring Results, Second Quarter 1992
Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California Harding Lawson Associates
Table 1. Summary of Chemical Results
of Groundwater Samples

Total
Well TPH Ethyl- Dissolved
Number Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Solids
mg/1} pg/1? ug/l pa/1 pg/l mg/1
California
MCLs3 1.0 10004 630 1750
MW-1 06/07/88 27 5,000 77 1,100 2,700 NTS
01/17/89 6.8 2,000 91 800 1,600 NT
06/01/89 1.7 170 6.9 13 230 NT
09/18/89 2.1 9.0 53 18 130 NT
12/11/89 5.8 200 42 290 330 NT
03/07/90 NT NT NT NT NT %10
03/13/90 2.3 430 14 16 220 NT
06/14/90 32 1,400 19 <56 120 NT
09/19/90 0.95 290 2.9 <05 27 NT
12/17/90 2.1 550 13 350 110 NT
03/19/91 1.4 900 45 390 150 NT
07/24/91 9.7 1,300 670 550 2,100 NT
10/22/91  0.540 220 1.8 110 7.8 NT
01/21/92 1.8 650 23 300 64 NT
04/24/92 4.9 1,600 78 660 250 NT
MW-2  06/07/88 110 12,000 12,000 2,100 12,000 NT
01/17/89 30 6,600 3,300 1,600 7,700 NT
06/01/89 8.7 330 280 680 1,200 NT
09/18/89 17 580 280 570 220 NT
12/11/89 32 1,000 850 310 1,200 NT
03/13/%0 39 3,500 1,500 2,100 3,900 " NT
06/14/90 34 3,800 730 1,600 3,900 NT
T 09/19/90 63 670 180 390 1,000 NT
12/17/90 140 3,700 2,500 3,000 8,300 NT
03/19/91 48 4,500 1,600 2,100 5,500 NT
07/24/91 49 3,500 2,200 2,000 6,400 NT
10/22/91 34 3,700 1,100 1,800 - 5,200 NT
01/21/92 21 4,600 1,300 1,700 * 5,100 NT
04/24/92 36 5,000 970 2,300 5,200 NT
MW-3  06/07/88 28 6,000 80 940 1,900 NT
01/17/89 5.3 2,500 230 590 1,100 NT
06/01/89 5.4 330 300 570 680 NT
05/18/89 12 680 170 350 860 NT
12/11/89 I4 1,100 150 670 690 NT
03/13/90 18 6,300 200 1,100 1,100 NT
06/14/90 9.5 1,300 880 310 1,800 NT
05/19/90 16 5,000 65 1,500 450 NT
12/17/90 6.7 1,500 64 650 460 NT
03/19/91 18 4,200 2,100 1,100 1,200 NT
07/24/91 38 6,200 G390 2,900 9,600 NT

T23684-H lof 8



Groundwater Monitoring Results, Second Quarter 1992
Exxoun Station #7-0104

Alameda, California Harding Lawson Associates

Table 1. Summary of Chemical Results
of Groundwater Samples

{continued)
Total
Well TPH Ethyl- Dissolved
Number Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xvylenes Solids
mg/1 pg/1? ug/1 g/l pg/l mg/1
California
MCLs3 1.0 10004 630 1750
MW-3 10/22/91 23 3,400 150 2,500 4,400 NT
(con’t) 01/21/92 13 2,700 30 1,800 740 NT
04/24/92 17 4,200 170 1,600 600 NT
MW-4 01/17/89 19 1,000 1,500 360 2,200 NT
06/01/89 36 180 240 63 810 NT
09/18/89 6.0 290 200 23 : 510 NT
12/11/89 13 750 210 510 1,200 NT
03/07/90 NT NT NT NT NT 370
03/13/90 12 1,500 1,500 470 2,800 NT
06/14/90 12 5,700 400 1,300 760 NT
49/19/90 5.5 670 180 390 1,000 NT
12/17/90 14 1,400 620 540 2,100 NT
03/19/91 1] 1,500 740 620 2,100 NT
07/24/91 10 £,200 440 410 1,200 NT
10/22/91 4.6 750 190 350 780 NT
01/21/92 6 1,300 320 510 1,200 NT
04/24/92 11 1,700 630 710 1,600 NT
MW-35 01/17/89 26 8,700 3,900 990 5,900 NT -
06/01/89 5.2 240 220 130 690 NT
09/18/89 8.0 340 150 140 460 NT
12/11/89 15 720 320 450 870 NT
03/13/90 t0 3,400 220 280 800 NT
06/14/90 i2 3,300 160 350 730 NT
09/19/90 8.5 1,800 85 120 460 NT
12/17/90 18 2,300 810 430 1,400 NT
03/19/91 17 2,900 610 580 1,200 NT
07/24/91 16 3,200 320 650 1,100 NT
10/22/91 6.6 2,000 64 320 480 NT
01/21/92 14 4,000 190 630 1,300 NT
04/24/92 12 2,600 120 620 330 NT
MW-6 01/17/89 38 7,400 9,300 2,000 9,900 NT
06/01/89 23 1,900 2,500 2,000 6,000 NT
09/18/89 17 650 410 650 320 ° NT
12/11/8% 29 1,100 810 330 1,500 NT
03/13/90 38 12,000 15,000 2,500 12,000 NT
06/14/90 38 9,100 7,800 2,900 12,000 NT
09/19/90 22 4,200 300 1,400 3,400 NT
12/17/90 20 3,100 4,100 890 2,700 NT
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Groundwater Monitoring Results, Second Quarter 1992
Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California Harding Lawson Associates
Table 1, Summary of Chemical Results
of Groundwater Samples

(continued)
Total
Well TPH Ethyl- Dissolved
Number Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Solids
mg/11 ue/1® ug/l ue/l kg/1 mg/1
California
MCLs3 1.0 10004 680 1750
MW-6 03/19/91 180 11,000 55,000 5,600 28,000 NT
(con't) 07/24/91 48 5,400 2,300 2,000 9,000 NT
MW-6 10/22/91 18 3,100 700 1,400 2,900 NT
(con’t) 01/21/92 9.4 2,100 370 1,000 1,100 NT
04/24/92 42 3,500 8,000 2,100 8,000 NT
MW-7 01/09/90 17 380 180 330 1,300 NT
03/13/90 16 360 270 83 460 NT
06/14/90 14 1,200 2,800 75 930 NT
09/15/90 16 2,800 95 2,500 1,700 NT
12/17/90 75 2,600 7,000 3,300 14,000 NT
03/19/91 44 1,600 740 3,400 8,600 NT
07/24/91 18 1,300 160 2,700 1,000 NT
10/22/91 10 990 26 1,900 490 NT
01/21/92 23 2,200 3,000 1,800 6,100 NT
04/24/92 25 1,400 220 2,100 2,600 NT
Field
Blank 12/11/89 <0.05 0.88 0.95 0.62 1.7 NT”
12/17/90 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
) 03/19/91 <0.05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
T 07/24/91 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 NT
10/22/91 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
01/21/92 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
Trip _
Blank 06/14/90 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 * <0.5 NT
09/19/90 <0.05 0.8 <0.5 0.6 1.0 NT
04/24/92 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
1 mg/L milligrams per liter
2 ug/l micrograms per liter
3 MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level
4 Represents EPA MCL; California MCL has not been established.
5 NT: Not tested
6 Numbers preceded by “<" indicate that sample was not detected at the indicated

detection limit

T23684-H 3of 3



Groundwater Monitering Results, Second Quarter 1992
Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California

Table 2. Potentiometric Surface and
Product Thickness Measurements

Harding Lawson Associates

Elevation
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Well Water Product Product Surface
Number Casing! Date BTOC? BTOC  Thickness Elevation
(feet) {feet) {feet) (feet above MSL)
MWw-1 17.35 06-10-88 6.35 NP3 NP 11.00
01-17-89 5.81 NP NP 11.54
01-24-89 5.16 NP NP 12.19
06-01-89 6.27 NP Sheen 11.08
09-18-89 7.11 NP NP 10.24
10-20-89 7.28 NP NP 10.07
11-22-89 7.02 NP NP 10.33
12-11-89 6.60 NP NP 10.75
02-13-90 6.02 NP NP 11.33
03-13-90 5.91 NP NP 11.44
04-18-90 6.18 NP NP 11.17
05-23-90 6.29 NP NP 11.06
06-14-90 6.19 NP NP 11.28
08-21-90 7.03 NP NP 10.32
09-19-90 7.26 NP NP 10.09
12-17-90 6.75 NP NP 10.60
01-31-91 6.78 NP NP 10.57
02-25-91 6.59 NP NP 10.76
03-19-91 5.85 NP NP 11.50
04-22-9] 5.72 Sheen Sheen 11.63
05-17-9] 6.00 NP NP 11.35 <
07-24-91 6.79 NP NP 10.56- -
09-10-91 7.25 NP NP 10.10
B 09-23-91 7.33 NP NP 10.02
10-21-9] 7.53 NP NP 9.82
11-18-91 7.13 NP NP 10.22
12-11-91 7.25 NP NP 10.10
01-21-92 6.54 NP NP 10.81
02-20-92 4.82 NP NP ° 12.53
03-19-92 5.24 NP NP 12.11
04-24-92 5.71 NP NP 11.64
Mw-2 16.67 06-10-88 6.20 NP NP 10.47
01-17-89 5.96 NP NP 10.71
01-24-89 5.04 NP NP 11.63
06-01-89 6.32 NP Sheen 10.35
09-18-89 6.73 NP NP 9.94
10-20-89 6.87 NP NP 9.80
11-22-89 6.80 NP NP 9.87
12-11-89 6.57 NP NP 10.10
02-13-90 6.12 NP NP 10.55

T23684-H
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Groundwater Monitoring Results, Second Quarter 1992
Exxon Station #7-0104 Harding Lawson Associates
Alameda, California

Table 2, Potentiometric Surface and
Product Thickness Measurements

(continued)
Elevation
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Well Water Product Product Surface
Number Casing! Date BTOC? BTOC  Thickness Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet above MSL)
Mw-2 16.67 03-13-90 6.02 NP NP 10.65
| {con’t) 04-18-90 6.35 NP NP 10.32
| 05-23-90 6.28 NP . NP 10.39
06-14-90 6.14 NP NP 10.53
08-21-90 6.70 NP NP 9.97
09-19-90 6.84 NP NP 9.83
12-17-90 6.40 NP NP 10.21
01-31-91 6.60 Sheen Sheen 10.01
02-25-91 6.50 NP NP 10.17
03-19-91 5.76 Sheen Sheen 10.91
04-22-91 5.78 NP NP 10.89
05-17-91 6.01 NP NP 10.66
07-24-91 6.43 NP NP 10.24
09-10-91 6.81 NP NP 5.86
09-23-91 6.82 NP NP 9.85
10-21-91 7.01 NP NP 5.60
11-18-91 6.66 NP NP 10.01
12-11-91 6.85 NP NP 9.82
01-21-92 6.22 NP NP 10.45
02-20-92 5.28 NP NP 11.39
03-19-92 5.34 NP NP 11.33
04-24-92 5.75 Sheen Sheen 10,92
MW-3 17.11 06-10-88 6.05 NP NP 11.06
01-17-89 5.49 NP NP 11.62
01-24-89 5.38 NP NP 11.73
06-01-89 596 NP NP 11.15
09-18-89 6.65 NP NP 10.46
10-20-89 6.88 NP NP 10.23
11-22-89 6.74 NP NP 10,37
12-11-89 6.37 NP NP 10.74
02-13-90 5.58 NP NP 11.53
03-13-90 5.48 NP NP 11.63
04-18-90 6.01 NP NP 11.10
05-23-90 6.14 NP NP 10.97
06-14-90 5.83 NP NP 11.28
08-21-90 6.67 NP NP 10.44
09-19-90 6.88 NP NP 10.23
12-17-90 6.46 NP NP 10.65
01-31-91 6.24 NP NP 10.87
02-25-91 6.18 NP NP 10.93
T23684-H 2af 6




Groundwater Monitoring Results, Second Quarter 1992

Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California

Table 2, Potentiometric Surface and
Product Thickness Measurements

Harding Lawson Assoclates

(continued)
Elevation
Top of Depthto  Depth to Potentiometric
Well Well Water Product Product Surface
Number Casing! Date BTOC? BTOC  Thickness Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet above MSL)
MW-3 17.11 03-19-91 5.35 NP NP 11.76
(con’t) 04-22-91] 5.72 NP NP 11.39
05-17-91 5.55 NP NP 11.56
07-24-91 6.41 NP NP 10.70
09-10-91 6.80 NP NP 10.31
09-23-91 6.80 NP NP 10.31
10-21-91 7.09 NP NP 10.02
11-18-91 6.74 NP NP 10.37
12-11-91 6.79 NP NP 10.32
01-21-92 6.16 NP NP 10.95
02-20-92 4.89 NP NP 12,22
03-19-92 4.85 NP NP 12.26
04-24-92 5.28 NP NP 11.83
MW-4 17.34 01-17-89 5.36 NP NP 11.98
01-24-89 5.46 NP NP $1.88
06-01-89 6.01 NP NP 11.33
09-18-89 6.80 NP NP 10.54
10-20-89 7.08 NP NP 10.26
11-22-89 6.82 NP NP 10.52
12-11-89 6.37 NP NP 10.97
02-13-90 5.49 NP NP 11.85
03-13-90 5.44 NP NP 11.90
N 04-18-90 6.4 NP NP 11.20
05-23-90 6.22 NP NP 11.12
06-14-90 5.92 NP NP 11.42
08-21-90 6.83 NP NP 10.51
09-19-90 7.07 NP NP 10.27
12-17-90 6.50 NP NP ° 10.84
01-31-91 6.66 NP NP 10.68
02-25-91 6.21 NP NP 11.13
03-19-91 5.29 NP NP 12.05
04-22-9] 5.26 NP NP 12.08
05-17-91 5.60 NP NP 11.74
07-24-91 6.54 NP NP 10.80
09-10-91 7.04 NP NP 10.10
09-23-91 7.14 NP NP 10.20
10-21-91 7.30 Sheen Sheen 10.04
11-18-91 6.90 NP NP 10.44
12-11-91 7.01 NP NP 10.33
01-21-92 6.25 NP NP 11.09
T23684-H 3of6



Groundwater Monitoring Results, Second Quarter 1992
Exxon Station #7-0104 Harding Lawson Assoclates
Alameda, California

Table 2. Potentiometric Surface and
Product Thickness Measurements

(continued)
Elevation
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Well Water Product Product Surface
Number Casingl Date BTOC? BTOC  Thickness Elevation
(feet) ({feet) (feet) {(feet above MSL)
MW-4 17.34 02-20-92 4,79 NP NP 12.55
{con't) 03-19-92 4,70 NP NP 12.64
04-24-92 5.25 Sheen Sheen 12.09
MW-5 16.71 01-17-89 5.36 NP NP 11.32
01-24-89 5.51 NP NP 11.20
06-01-89 5.83 Sheen Sheen 10.88
09-18-39 6.52 NP NP 10.19
10-20-89 6.72 NP NP 9.99
11-22-89 6.54 NP NP 10.17
12-11-89 6.21 NP NP 10.50
02-13-90 5.60 NP NP 11.11
03-13-90 5.54 NP NP 11.17
04-18-90 5.75 NP NP 10.76
05-23-90 5.98 NP NP 10.73
06-14-90 5.81 NP NP 10.90
08-21-90 6.51 NP NP 10.20
09-19-20 6.70 NP NP 10.01
12-17-50 6.24 Sheen Sheen 10.47
01-31-91 6.31 NP NP 10.40 ,
02-25-91 6.13 NP NP 10.58 |
03-19-91 5.32 NP NP 11.39
04-22-91 5.30 Sheen Sheen 1141
05-17-91 5.59 NP NP 11.12
07-24-91 6.33 NP NP 10.38
09-10-91 6.66 NP NP 10.05
09-23-91 6.75 NP NP 596
10-21-91 6.92 Sheen Sheen 9.79
11-18-91 6.55 NP NP ° 10.16
12-11-91 6.64 NP NP 10.07
01-21-92 6.07 Sheen Sheen 10.64
02-20-52 4.83 NP NP 11,88
03-19-92 4.83 Sheen Sheen 11.88
04-24-92 5.32 Sheen Sheen 11.39
MW-6 17.56 01-17-89 5.59 NP NP 11,97
01-24-89 5.27 NP NP 12.29
06-01-89 6.25 NP Sheen 11.31
09-18-89 6.95 NP NP 10.61
10-20-89 7.24 NP NP 10.32
11-22-89 7.05 NP NP 10.51
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Groundwater Monitoring Results, Second Quarter 1992
Exxon Station #7-0104 Harding Lawson Associates
Alameda, California

Table 2. Potentiometric Surface and
Product Thickness Measurements

(continued)
Elevation
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Wwell Water Product Product Surface
Number Casing! Date BTOC2 BTOC  Thickness Elevation
{feet) (feet) (feet) {feet above MSL)
MW-6 17.56 12-11-89 6.63 NP NP 10.93
{con’t) 02-13-90 5.70 NP NP 11.86
03-13-90 5.63 NP NP 11.93
04-18-90 6.26 NP NP 11.30
05-23-90 6.42 NP NP 11.14
06-14-90 6.19 NP NP 11.37
(8-21-90 7.01 NP NP 10.55
09-19-90 7.23 NP NP 10.33
12-17-80 6.66 NP NP 10.50
01-31-91 6.39 NP NP 11.17
02-25-91 6.39 NP NP 11.17
03-19-91 5.57 NP NP 11.99
04-22-91 542 NP NP 12.14
05-17-91 5.73 NP NP 11.83
07-24-9] 6.72 NP NP 10.84
09-10-91 7.15 NP NP 10.41
09-23-91 7.25 NP NP 10.31
10-21-9} 7.42 NP NP 10.14
11-18-91 7.08 NP NP 10.48
12-11-91 7.17 NP NP 10.39
01-21-92 6.40 NP NP 1116
02-20-92 5.06 NP NP 12.50
03-19-92 4.86 NP NP 12.70
I 04-2492 5.44 NP NP 12.12
MW-7 17.12 02-13-90 4,98 NP NP 12,14
03-13-90 4.94 NP NP 12.18
05-23-90 5.87 NP NP 11.25
06-14-90 5.55 NP NP * 11.57
09-19-90 6.79 NP NP 10.33
12-17-90 6.15 NP NP 10.97
01-31-91 6.64 NP NP 10.48
02-25-91 5.80 NP NP 11.32
03-19-9] 4.96 NP NP 12.16
04-22-91 4.82 Sheen Sheen 12,30
05-17-91 5.18 NP NP 11.94
07-24-91 6.22 NP NP 10.90
09-10-91 6.71 NP NP 10.41
09-23-91 6.84 NP NP 10.28
10-21-91 7.00 NP NP 10.12
11-18-91 6.56 NP NP 10.56

T23684-H Sof 6



Groundwater Monitoring Results, Second Quarter 1992
Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California

Table 2. Potentiometric Surface and
Product Thickness Measurements

Harding Lawson Associates

(continued)
Elevation
Top of Depthto  Depth to Potentiometric
well Well Water Product Product Surface
Number Casingl Date BTOC? BTOC  Thickness Elevation
{feet) {feet) {feet) (feet above MSL)
MW-7 17.12 12-11-91 6.68 NP NP 10.44
{con’t) 01-21-92 5.99 NP NP 11.13
02-20-92 4.36 NP NP 12.76
(03-19-92 422 NP NP 1290
04-24-92 4.84 Sheen Sheen 12.28
1 Elevations surveyed to mean sea level.
BTQOC - Below top of casing.
NP: No product.
/
T23684-H 6of 6
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ES== Hording Lawson Asssolates GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

A Engineers and Geoscientists

§ Well No. Muy -/
Well Type: [EMonitor O Extraction []Other
Job Name Ercvo A Ao Ava ERA Well Material: TPVC DO St Steel [OOther
Job Number £ (6 F, ¢til Q2 Date _ < 2N =2 Time _[/EO
Recorded by W Sampled by R —

RIHRGEIRC

S EN NI E

Casing Diameter (D in inches): E] Baiter - Type: 2L/

[O2inch [Meinch [O6dnch TOther [J Submersible [} Centrifugal [JBladder; Pump No.:

Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BYOC): _20. & O Other - Type:

Water Lavel Depth (WL in feet BTOC): = .ad IR e e

Number of Well Volumes to be purged {# Vols) [0 Near Bottom [JMNear Top [ Other

B3 O4 Os Ow OOther Dapth in feet (BTOC) —______ Screen Interval In feet (BTOC):
i voui etcuii I fom o
(2o0.5 - .7 \x_ & X_ " X 00408 = 29o.0 gallons
\ TD {fest) WL (feet) / D (inches) # Vols Caiculated Purgs Volume

BIHCERINE - EECEEAE TRl RCEV SO
1L50san [(4S s0p £S5 Bapsed initial 27%.° =
TR AV B AU |

gpm  Final gpm

umping Bagan| PH | (uihegem) | T e¢ |omectZees] [oliges B[ on | yondiy | THEE Jower |
O Gt |6.T| 500 z2 - (oo
Y7, c- ¢=B0 = | L
A% .| Gos | [T.5] L
Fi3l oo | G LO /9 .4 et
Meter Nos. TETA 27L¢ &
Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor): Ttcdl. Fitee Mbrinme Sonted o082, AR SHEEA]

Discharge Water Disposal: [J Sanitary Sewer (] Storm Sewer [ Other —Txmcien s o SATE

X Baller \.;:Zpe =5 O Grab - Type:
O Submersible [] Centrifugal [JBladder; Pump No:— [ Other - Typa:

SAMBLERISTRIEEHGN Sample Series:
Sample Mo. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Presarvatives Lab Comments
T VoA 'T_H’-:'/;;,'.c_ + BIEx MHC o (ece

Duplicate Samples B Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No. |Duplicate Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.

FLDG4 OFFICF COPY ATaS




E===="Harding Lawson Associates GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

% Engineers and Geoscientists 2
% Well No M- 7

Well Type: @EMonitor OExtraction [ Other
Job Name oy ws At ducsog Well Material: ®PVC [St Steel OOther
Job Number _ 4 (e F H{{ @2 : Date 4 -2~ ~TT Time {3 [O)
Recorded by ___ 2Ll ﬂ/ 7 At Sampled by =

NERSRURGINE

= ) S R I e
Casing Diameter (n in inches): (3 Baller - Type: VS
(J2dinch  [Fadach [O6-inch [OOther. O Submersible (JCentritugal [ Bladder; Pump No.:
Total Depth of Casing (D in feet BTOC) /S -7 [ Other - Type:
Water Lavel Depth (WL In feet BTOC) . - 72 LR A ER e T
Number of Well Volumes to be purged (# Vols) {J Near Bottom [ Near Top [JOther
B3 04 Os O O Other Depth in feet (BTOC): .. Screen Interval in feet (BTOC):
buzce g oacouizro M o
(159 - 575 \x_ ¢« X 7  X00408 = (9.9 gallons
\ TD {lest) WL (feat) | D (inches) # Vols Calculated Purge Volume
FIUE T E EEGETE U S VRl
12%8 san L2 Swp 2y Elapsed initial gpm  Final gpm gallons

AT T AP I —
O rait. | E-F| FOO 2] Zied
s 66| Foo Zf r
P 6.5 | Foo = ot
7.9 |g,?~ cw | 2« L
Meoter Nos. | /566 TG

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor): TAZRD £t Bttt STRaG ODor - S1SEnS

vt ot G T

Discharge Water Disposal: [] Sanitary Sewer (1 Storm Sawur [Q Other

BallorJype: B [ Grab - Type: —
D Submersible I:l Centrlfugal {1Bladder; Pump No.: [ Other - Type:
1A Sample Serias: ._7___2'0 —
Sample Mo, vudummnm. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
ZhoZY |2 Vows |TPu/ess +ETEx He o o 0=

{.ﬂf‘-'_r'!]_llrg GONTRESAMBIES

Duplicata Samplus Blank Samples Other Samples
Criginal Sample No. |Duplicate Sample No. Type Sampls No. Type Sample No.
TE £ =496/
NEEICE OOV e



S==—= Harding Lawson Assoclates GROUND_WATER SANPLING FORM

§zie=.3 Engineers and Geosciantists

= Well No. Mew -3

Well Type: T™@Monitor O Extraction [1Other
Job Name __ &xvow A s DA Well Material: [BPVC DSt Steel JOther
Job Number _£(4 7 (&, & = Date _=f =44 -TT Time /{525
Recorded by ___ Z20 0 ) Sran Sampled by __ E=S%%

/ [oignature] (initials)

Casing Diameter (D In inches): [ Bailer - Type: (a4 -

[DJ2inch Gd-dnch [OJ6dnch [OOther [ Submersible [JCentrifugal []Bladder; Pump No.;

Total Depth of Casing (TD in fest BTOC): 7 ¥ * O Other - Type:

Water Level Dopth (WL In feet BTOC): 5 23 ST S SE T ]

Number of Well Volumes {o be purged (# Vols) [ Near Bottorn [INear Top [ Other

K3 04 005 10 O Other Depth in feet (BTOC): .. Screen Interval in feet (BTOC):
[FUREE e S S from to

(/42 - 5 28\x__ 4 x__Z _ xopaws = _ 175 gallons
\ TD (feat) WL (feet) [ D (inches) # Vols Calculated Purge Volume

EOECEINE EUECERRE _
I8E3suat [S/Bsop LB Elapsed Initial gpm Final gpm ¥ i galions

EED e S E A A SRR
iy S5 o | S| TS Jorrcut [ (R B ot | iy | THIE o]
o oA |BE| RS0 z2 | > (oo
é ¢.5 56 =t «
/L g 5 e "
7.5 |6.8] sto z ! w
Mater Nos. LS i 4 [T &

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor): Ziud) Fae (Sicse CREY TG opoe Al SHACH
Discharge Water Disposal: [ Sanitary Sewer (] Storm Sewer [ROther &uluad3 owt Sare

A R YT R
ESAMBIEING

CAMELINGIMETHEE [ Same As Above
& Baller -ype: 55 ) Grab - Type:
[0 Submersible O Centrifugal () Bladder; Pump Mo: O Other - Type:
' . Sample Series: . Z29Y
Sample No. Valume/Cont. Analysis Roquasted Presarvatives Lab Comments
ZUCAs | Teifons Brex|  pce e,

SONTROLSAMBLES
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No. [Duplicate Sample Na. Type Sample No. Type Sample Mo,

NECI/C Aans




- — ;':gfl'n’;:; ';::;:S;;::;:m GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM
HLA waell No. havo=- &

Well Type: EMonltor O Extraction (3 Other
Job Name __ Evcwems)  As fvue il Well Material: FPVC O St Steel O Other
Job Number _ 7 (&7, /&, 2 Date _ & -2 - Time ! 05
Recorded by Sampled by ey i

AT e
M T

Type: 2V Cr

P RGE e M E

Casing Diameter (O In inches): K] Bailer -
Cl2dnch B 4dnch [Q&dnch [JOther O Submersible [ Centrifugal [ Bladder; Pump N e
Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC):_ £ & . O O Other - Type:
Water Lovel Depth (WL Infoat BTOC): 5. 2.5 FLE (i e T
Number of Well Volumes to be purged (# Vols) [ Near Botiom [JNear Top [JOther
Edz O4 Os Ot O Other Depth in feet (BTOC):________ Screen Interval in feet (8TOC):
" from to
(/8 - 525 \x__ 9 X__ X X 00408 = 25 .o gallons
\  TD (fest) WL (leet) | D (inches) # Vols Calcufated Purge Volume
Initial gom  Final gem 25 O gallons
Other_TE£42 ?mp&}gnms Began| PH mnc::r?gglbm) THeE |oter___|
I, G Z L0
g G.5| Ly
i% H 57D | 7.0 =
25 6.8l s8c| 19

Meter Nos. |5he  2966GC

Observations During Purglng (Welt Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor): TTLEAID Gee Lbiiu'e , GLET
Discharge Water Disposal: [ Sanitary Sewer [ Storm Sewer  [Z0ther DRSS O OTE

Tl
SES AN 2 N

O Same As Above
[J Grab - Type:
[ Submersible [ Centrifugal (] Bladder; Pump No.t [ Other - Type:
SAME RIELT Sample Series: Fzoy
Analysis Requested Praservatives Lab Commaents
FULES \Tpn-6as Krex Hee pace
WALTCONTROISSAMBLES
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samplas
Original Sample No. [Duplicate Sample No | Type Sample No. Type Sample Mo,
OFFICFE COPRY PR

R nna




Harding Lawson Assoclates
Engineers and Geoscientists

Casing Diameter (D in Inches):
O24nch [RA4dnch [6dnch [JOther

LR, o

Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC):
Water Level Depth (WL In fest BTOC):

£33 %

Number of Well Volumes to be purged (# Viols)
K3 4 Os Owo OOther

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

Well No. My —S
Well Type: BMonitor OExtraction O Other
OOther —

Well Material: EIPVC 0O St Steel
Date _ A -2% -G Time_/Z2 2o
Sampled by _ ==&

Gniale

Bailer - Type: Prve
] Submersible [JCentrifugal []Bladder; Pump No.:
|:| Other - Type'

CI Mear Bottom []Near Top [JOther
Depth in feet (BTOGC): Screen Interval in feet (BTOC):

e et o R om—— 5
( JR. T - &332 \x < X =z X 00408 = 26.L galions

TD (feet) WL (fest) / O (inches) # Vols Calculated Purgs Volume
CHREEHRE ENFGEERE e AL IR E Ll
JZOOGan /200 _Swop _/O Elapsed fnitial gpm Final gpm e .6 galions
[ Minutes Since | _,, | " . [ Mi Con []°

pumping Bogan| PH | (umhowem) | T({+¢ |Other 2R | |pimiing Began| PH | quhosfom) | TLJ°¢ [Other |
Q Gac 66| 2o | 21 | = 00

Lo 2 .&| E50 7.0 Ay
/B | Lo (9.7 e
26-6 =-8| ¢oo (9.4 v

Meter Nos, | ~&7 296& C

SAMBELTNGIME

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor): 7itlbeD Fese BhAvciarR , SRANG OPreMdr. Stecl

Discharge Water Disposal: [ Sanitary Sewer

I:IStormSewer Iﬂ'mher_@@g«"-(&’ Qs

[ =
LILF §

O Same As Above

(& Ballor~Jype: ?:’ [J Grab - Type:
[J Submersible [] Cantrifugal [ Bladder; Pump No.i O Other - Type:
Sample Series: 904
Sample MNo. Valume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
ZHOZ | B vite | 1PN-Cas BTEx
1 Duphcale Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No. [Duplicate Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.

QFFICF COPY

-



Harding Lawson Assoclates GROUND-WATER SAM PLING FOHM

=% Engineers and Geoscienlists -
= Well No. mew -~ G
Well Type: OMonitor [ Extraction (JOther
Job Name _Exepns At atiaEdA- Well Material: OPVC [1St. Steel [JOther
Job Number (&6 7 4 (p o2 Date _ % — 2~ %1 Time /&3O
Recorded by 'lﬂf-d 5—/" —" Sampled by P [

EEWEERURGINGE

S IRGEVOIUNE

Ve

Casing Diameter (D in Inches): [ Batler - Type:

O2dinch [F4dinch [64nch [OOther . O Submersible O Centifugal []Bladder; Pump No.:

Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC): 7.2 +=> O] Other - Type:

Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC): ____ 5« &4f EU R N S R

Number of Well Volumes to be purged (# Vols) [ Near Bottom [INear Top [ Other

B3 O« Os Ot O Other Depth in feet (BTOC): . Screen Interval In feet (BTOC):
from fo

(ﬂ;‘.‘i" ~_ & Hy \x i zx > % 00408 = 1?7 galions

TD (fest) Wi (lest) / D (inches) # Vols Calcufated Purge Volume
[ATHEETFNE FlUEE i
L‘S_"{_&;Staﬂ MSWP. ﬂﬂm Initial gpm  Final gpm (-7 gallons

Cond, ? Minuies S nd, i
(uhogiom) | TETog |otherTec28 | pumping Began| PH | qubegiem) | T o6 —

O s 5.9 | 40 2z =loo
7 &.2| oo 7a.5 U
o &Ll #no | 9.5 1

Meter Nos. | /544 e & ¢

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor): M&%&&ﬁ_ﬁm_ 6
Dt s

D(scharge Water Disposal: [ Sanltary Sewer [ Storm Sewer lEOther

12 Baller ~ Jype: S O Grab - Type:
[J Submersible l:ll;‘.anmmga] {0 Bladder; Pump No.! [J Other - Type:
CAMBPLEDISTRL Sample Serles:
Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
[PH-G45, Gitx| [HCL Face
QUALTY:CONTAG L SANMPLE
Ouplicate Samples Blank Samplas Cthar Samples
Original Sample No. |Duplicate Sample No. Typa Sample Ma. Typa Sample No.
OFFICE COPY Avan




Engineers and Geoscientists

% Harding Lawson Assoclates GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM
iz

Well No. mus- 7#

Well Type: TdMonitor OExtraction [ Other
JobName __ €rwons AcAuaedg Well Material: GFPVC DSt Steel O Other —
Job Number /& 7, 46 0 T Date _ 41 - 2% =7 2— _ Time .14 ZO
Recorded by __Z22 £ r’?jﬁw Sampled by 2 -

e

PURGENE

Casing Diameter (D In Inches): O Bailer - Type:

32inch [J4nch [l&dnch [OOther — [ Submersible []Centrifugal (] Biadder; Pump No.:

Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC): 7 & - 2 - O Other - Type:

Water Lovel Depth (WL In feet BTOC): ___ X <55 & NT] (

Number of Well Volumes o be purged (# Vols) O Near Bottom [ Near Top [ Other
QB |:|4 Os O1wo I:I Olhef Depth in feet (BTOC):_______ Screen Interval in feet (BTOC):

Bo Bt 0 Ve g o B A B oo ol 8T Dl . from o
(/6.5 - #.5‘{’\)( 4 *x 3 Xoows = 27.8 s
\  TD (feet) WL ffeet) / D (inches) # Vols - Calcutated Purge Volume
EUHEEE ENRGEREE W
L1257 st /410 s0p L5 Eapsed Intial gom  Final gpm 2T . galions
i Loy AN = NS

Minutes Since Cond. °C Minutes Since Cond. ]°C
Pumping Began| PH | (umhosiom) s op |OthelZ4% | | pumping Began| PH mhosfem) | T [j°F [Other—

o catle.8| 490 22 | oo

& .8 A%Ro | i
|2 &6l A4ZTO | 2O i
27 .8 (2. 5| Y Zo e

Meter Nos. |, Coe Z T S

Obssrvations During Purging (Weli Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor): TtLénD frave Erntands CEET, STRNIE ‘WQ_EM

Discharge Water Disposal: DSannary Sower (0 Storm Sawer Eomer PRetewsS Ore cpre-

O Same As Above

3 Ballor~Jype: = [ Grab - Type:
D Submersab'le D canxnfug&r O Bladder; Pump No.— {0 Other - Type:
' TION Sample Series: 7 2OY __
Snmplu No. \Pnlunwcmt. Analysis Requasted Preservatives Lab Comments
Z4 OS5 | 3 Jeas *rf’ﬁ'-éﬁf#. BIEX, e FHCE

Blank Samples Other Samples
Criginal Sample No. |Duplicate Sample No, Type Sample Mo, Type Sample No,

ALBE4 OFFICE COPY nvan



RAY €2

ch uncn g REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

3

|

THE ASSUPRANCE DF QUALYTY

May 01, 1992

Mr. Gary Leiberman .
Harding Lawson Associates
7655 Redwood Boulevard
Novato, CA 94948

RE: PACE Project No. 420424.514
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

Dear Mr. Leiberman:

Enclosed is the report of 1aboratory analyses for samples received
April 24, 1992.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,
Cast s

Carol Rei
Project Manager

Enclosures
11 Digital Drive Otfices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesata Charlotte, Narth Carolina An £qual Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94944 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-B83-2673 San Francisco, Califoria Pitishurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado
Los Angeles, California



o Qcc“ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

| NCORPODRATETD
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Harding Lawson Associates May 01, 1992

7655 Redwood Boulevard PACE Project Number: 420424514
Novato, CA 94948

Attn: Mr. Gary Leiberman

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0086086
Date Collected: 04/24/92
Date Received: 04/24/92
Client Sample ID: 92042401

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 04/28/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline {EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND 04/28/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 04/28/92 -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/28/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/28/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/28/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 04/28/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneepolis, Minnesota Charlatte, North Carolina An Equal Dpportunity Emgloyer

Navato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, Califoroia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorade

Los Angeles, California



o chsg" REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DF QUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman May 01, 1992
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 420424514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0086094
Date Collected: 04/24/92
Date Received: 04/24/92
Client Sample ID: 92042402
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 04/28/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 1200 4900 04/28/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 04/28/92
Benzene ug/L 12 1600 04/28/92
Toluene ug/L 12 78 04/28/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 12 660 04/28/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 12 250 04/28/92
MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneagolis, Minnasota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, fowa New York, New York

FAX: 415.883-2673 San Francisca, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colocado
Los Angeles, California




A Qcc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCORPORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman May 01, 1992
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 420424514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0086108

Date Collected: 04/24/92

Date Received: 04/24/92

Client Sample ID: 92042403

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 04/28/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 2500 12000 04/28/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 04,/28/92
Benzene ug/L 25 2600 04/28/92
Toluene ug/L 25 120 04/28/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 25 620 04/28/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 25 530 04/28/92
MOL Method Detection Limit
RN

11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Oppartunity Employer

Novato, CA 94348 Tampa, Flarida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-G100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado
Los Angeles, Califarnia




! .:9 S g REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman May 01, 1992
Page 4 PACE Project Number: 420424514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0086116

Date Collected: 04/24/92

Date Received: 04724792

Client Sample ID: 92042404

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 04/28/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 6200 36000 04/28/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 04/28/92
Benzene ug/L 62 5000 04/28/92
Toluene ug/L 62 970 04/28/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L: 62 2300 04/28/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 62 5200 04/28/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
"

11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesata Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 943439 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL; 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Calorada

Los Angeles, California




9 cg S g REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Myr. Gary Leiberman May 01, 1992
Page 5 PACE Project Number: 420424514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0086124

Date Collected: 04/24/92

Date Received: 04/24/92

Client Sample ID: 92042405

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): ' - 04/28/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasollne (EPA 8015) ug/L 2500 25000 04/28/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 04/28/92
Benzene ug/L 25 1400 04/28/92
Toluene ug/L 25 220 04/28/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 25 2100 04/28/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 25 2600 04/28/92
MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, Narth Caralina * An Equal Dpportunity Employer

Novate, CA 94949 Tampa, Flonda Asheville, Morth Garelina

TEL: 419-883-5100 lawa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883.2673 San Francisco, Califarnia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colarado

Los Angeles, California




L cg oncng REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DF QUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman May 01, 1992
Page 6 PACE Project Number: 420424514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0086132

Date Collected: 04/24/92

Date Received: 04/24/92

Client Sample ID: 2042406

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 04/28/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gaso11ne (EPA 8015) ug/L 5000 17000 04/28/92
PURGEABLE ARCMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 04/28/92
Benzene ug/L 50 4200 04/28/92
Toluene ug/L 50 170 04/28/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 1600 04728792
Xylenes, Total ug/L 50 600 04728792
MDL Method Detection Limit
S

11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Oppaortunity Employer

Novate, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lawa New York, New Yark

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouni Oenver, Colorado

Los Angeles, California



-

R QCQ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I NCORPORATED
THE ASSURARCE OF OQUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman May 01, 1992
Page 7 PACE Project Number: 420424514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0086140

Date Collected: 04/24792

Date Received: 04724792

Client Sample ID: 92042407

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 04/28/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 6200 42000 04/28/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 04/28/92
Benzene ug/L 62 3500 04/28/92
Toluene ug/L 62 8000 04/28/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 62 2100 04/28/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 62 8000 04/28/92
MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Orive QOffices Serving: Minneapalis, Minaesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Dpportunity Employer

Nevato, €A 94945 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carglina
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. CICQ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

FNCORPDRATED
THE ASSURANCE OF OLALITY )

Mr. Gary Leiberman May 01, 1992
Page 8 PACE Project Number: 420424514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0086159

Date Collected: 04/24/92

Date Received: 04/24/92

Client Sample ID: 92042408

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 04/28/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 6200 11000 04/28/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 04/28/92
Benzene ug/L 62 1700 04/28/92
Toluene ug/L 62 630 04/28/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 62 710 04/28/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 62 1600 04/28/92
MOL Method Detection Limit
These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.
Mark A. Valentini, Ph.D.
Regional Director i
R
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9 cg S g‘” REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANECE OF QUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman QUALITY CONTROL DATA May 01, 1992
Page g PACE Project Number: 420424514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
Batch: 70 11949
Samples: 70 0086086, 70 0086094, 70 0086108, 70 0086116, 70 0086124
70 0086132, 70 0086140, 70 0086159

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter ' : Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): ' -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupi

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) uq/L 50 355 95% 103% ~ 8%
Benzene : ug/L 0.5 40.0 105% 108% 2%
Toluene ' ug/L 0.5 40.0 104% 107% 2%
EthyTbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 105% 108% 2%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 106%.. 108% 1%
MDL Method Detection Limit
RPD ReTative Percent Difference

11 Digital Orive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlatte, North Caroling An Equal Gpportunity Employer
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e EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.O. Box 4415, Houston, TX 77210-4415

hSRThOTA

| ¥ CORPORATES D CHAINOFCUSTODY
THE ASSURANCE F oua
’ o Consultant Name: !:}a(qu Law_s an /ArSSO <
O Novato, CA Addess: 7655 Redwiasd Al d  Novein O A
11 Digital Drive, 94949 Project Contact: C}ur\, L,ebe yiman Projects: L) 6 2416, 02
(415) 883-6100 Phone#: O 2. ~9 EY Fax # (L115) 899 -5
[ ivine, CA Consultant Work Release #: 9106 5!676
Alton Business Park
30 Hughes St., Suite 206, 92718 Exxon Contact: Q) { l ’ Weny Phone #:
(714) 380-9559 sterass: }-OlOLy
Site Location: /1« fqghc‘]‘(. / 235 (2 h Auye
Laboratory Work Release #:
Sampled by [please print) SOIL WATER
Eaei. T, Gross "
Sampler Signature Date Samplad E §
0 gy | A -ZH YGE
Sample 7| Zollection #of 38 Remarks
Description Date/Time (Matrix| Prsv. | Cont. Eg
#-zqg-92| -
Qzo42210 1 | 1100 g oolped = X FEOLE
@zoyzyoz| NSO iy olne | T [x 29.4
N 1
QeoyeYo3 | f2z0 lwoiyedd 3 X [0.§
12 0qz24QCY | 1310 |H,0lHecel 3 X if. £
Q20429057 jvzo Y0 ke 3 4 1.4
2042406 | 1525 |Hu|Mer] 3 X /2.
Qz042Y0F| jp30 |HOlMLL 3 X “"0
92042¥°8| /7¢5 |Holed 3 X {114
[, /’°°°"-‘" 2, T%elinquished by/Affiliation Accepted by/Affiliation Date Time
Cooler Seal-. . -
Intact
O VYes %wé? /0[ /mm/f YIA| (2 VAIEL %ﬂ%{/wﬁ y A}’ £.20
O Ne / ! .
Turnaround Time
{circle choice)
24 br,
48 hr.
72 hr.
{standard)
Shipment Method Additional Comments:
M A
D eavEny
Shipment Date
Distribution: White - Original Yolow - Exxon Pink - Lab Goldenrad - Cansultant Field Stalf




